
Scottsbluff Board of Education Regular 
Meeting
Monday, October 13, 2025 6:00 PM

Scottsbluff High School Board Meeting Room
313 E 27th Street

Scottsbluff, Nebraska 69361

Agenda

1. Opening Procedures
1.a. Call to Order
1.b. Roll Call
1.c. Excuse Absent Member(s)

2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Open Meetings Law
4. Consent Agenda

4.a. Adopt Agenda
4.b. Approval of Certified Staff Retirement

4.b.1. Mike Mason, Executive Director of Curriculum and Instruction, SBPS - 
Effective June 30, 2027

4.c. Approve Minutes as follows:
4.c.1. September 8, 2025 - Budget Hearing
4.c.2. September 8, 2025 - Tax Request Hearing
4.c.3. September 8, 2025 - Board of Education Regular Meeting

5. Expenditures
5.a. Expenditures without Tory Schwartz: $1,365,602.55
5.b. Tory Schwartz Expenditures: $360.00

6. Awards and Recognitions
6.a. Logan Polk - National Merit Scholarship Semifinalist

7. Student Report
Speaker(s): Ava Reed

8. Update
8.a. Elementary Curriculum Continuous Improvement Overview

Speaker(s): Mike Mason
9. Public Comment - a total of 120 minutes will be allotted (no more than 5 minutes per 

speaker).
10. New Business

10.a. Board Policy 5006.1 - Option Enrollment Capacity Resolution
Speaker(s): Dr. Wendy Kemling

10.b. Approval of America’s History for the AP Course (2025)
Speaker(s): Mike Mason

10.c. Athletic Training Services Agreement
Speaker(s): Marianne Carlson

10.d. Westmoor Elementary Change Order
Speaker(s): Marianne Carlson

10.e. Teacher Laptop Bid
Speaker(s): David Davis

10.f. Robotics Club



Speaker(s): Justin Shaddick
11. Reports and Proposals

11.a. Board Members
11.b. Board Committee Reports

11.b.1. Curriculum & Instruction/Americanism Committee
Speaker(s): Mike Mason

11.b.2. Facility Committee - Next Meeting: November 4, 2025 @ 11:30 AM
Speaker(s): Marianne Carlson

11.b.3. Finance Committee - Next Meeting: November 3, 2025 @ 11:30 AM
Speaker(s): Marianne Carlson

11.b.4. Student Services Committee - Next Meeting: October 16, 2025 @ 11:30 
AM
Speaker(s): Dr. Wendy Kemling

11.c. From the Administrative Staff:
11.c.1. Executive Director of Finance

Speaker(s): Marianne Carlson
11.c.2. Executive Director of Student Services

Speaker(s): Dr. Wendy Kemling
11.c.3. Executive Director of Curriculum and Instruction

Speaker(s): Mike Mason
11.c.4. Superintendent

Speaker(s): Dr. Andrew Dick
12. Future Meetings and Dates to Remember

12.a. October 16, 2025 - End of 1st Quarter - No School for PK-5 Students
12.b. October 17, 2025 - ½ PD Day & ½ Work Day - No School for Students
12.c. October 22, 2025 - Parent-Teacher Conferences (4:00-8:00 PM)
12.d. October 23, 2025 - Parent-Teacher Conferences (8:00 AM-8:00 PM) - No 

Students
12.e. October 24, 2025 - No School for Students & Staff
12.f. November 10, 2025 - Board of Education Meeting

13. Adjournment

 



NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that 
a Regular Meeting of the Board of 
Education for the School District of 
Scottsbluff, in the county of Scotts 
Bluff, in the State of Nebraska, will 
be held at 6:00 P.M. Monday, October 
13, 2025, at Scottsbluff High School, 
313 East 27th Street, Scottsbluff, NE 
69361 and via virtual meeting.
The meeting agenda, kept 
continuously current, is available for 
inspection on the website www.sbps.
net. Agenda items may be subject to 
Closed Session. Agenda items are 
subject to change up until 24 hours 
prior to the meeting. Sequence of 
the agenda may be adjusted, please 
attend the entire meeting.
Published in the Star-Herald
Scottsbluff, NE
COL-NE-203181 October 9, 2025 
ZNEZ

 



Scottsbluff Board of Education Budget Hearing
Monday, September 8, 2025 6:00 PM 
 
Scottsbluff High School Board Meeting Room
313 E 27th Street
Scottsbluff, Nebraska 69361
 
Mark Lang:   Present   
Beth Merrigan:   Present   
Robert Polk:   Present   
Scott Reisig:   Present   
Tory Schwartz:   Present   
Paul Snyder:   Present   
 
1. Opening Procedures

1.a. Call to Order
The Scottsbluff Public Schools Budget Hearing was called to order at 6:00 PM by Board 
President Scott Reisig.

1.b. Roll Call

1.c. Excuse Absent Member(s)

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Open Meetings Law
This meeting was held in accordance to the Open Meetings Act. Notice of this meeting was 
published in the Star-Herald on Tuesday, September 2, 2025 and on the Scottsbluff Public 
Schools website on Thursday, September 4, 2025.

4. Adopt Agenda
Motion to adopt the agenda Passed with a motion by Robert Polk and a second by Tory 
Schwartz.
Mark Lang: Yea, Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, 
Paul Snyder: Yea

5. 2025-2026 Proposed Budget Public Hearing
All information regarding the Proposed Budget Public Hearing was available to the public in the 
presentation attached to the agenda.

6. Public Comment
There were no members of the public who wished to address the Board of Education during the 
Proposed Budget Public Hearing.

7. Adjournment
The Scottsbluff Public Schools Board of Education Budget Meeting was adjourned at 6:10 PM.



Motion to adjourn Passed with a motion by Tory Schwartz and a second by Beth Merrigan.
Mark Lang: Yea, Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, 
Paul Snyder: Yea



Scottsbluff Board of Education Special Meeting
Monday, September 8, 2025 The Tax Request Hearing will begin at the conclusion of the Budget 
Hearing. 
 
Scottsbluff High School Board Meeting Room
313 E 27th Street
Scottsbluff, Nebraska 69361
 
Mark Lang:   Present   
Beth Merrigan:   Present   
Robert Polk:   Present   
Scott Reisig:   Present   
Tory Schwartz:   Present   
Paul Snyder:   Present   
 
1. Opening Procedures

1.a. Call to Order
The Scottsbluff Public Schools Board of Education Tax Request Hearing was called to order at 
6:10 PM by Board President Scott Reisig.

1.b. Roll Call

1.c. Excuse Absent Member(s)

2. Open Meetings Law
This meeting was held in accordance to the Open Meetings Act. Notice of this meeting was 
published in the Star-Herald on Tuesday, September 2, 2025 and on the Scottsbluff Public 
Schools website on Thursday, September 4, 2025.

3. Adopt Agenda
Motion to adopt the agenda Passed with a motion by Paul Snyder and a second by Mark Lang.
Mark Lang: Yea, Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, 
Paul Snyder: Yea

4. 2025-2026 Tax Request Hearing
All information regarding the Tax Request Hearing was available to the public in the 
presentation attached to the agenda.

5. Public Comment
There were no members of the public present who wished to address the Board of Education 
during the Tax Request Hearing.

6. Adjournment
The Scottsbluff Public Schools Tax Request Hearing was adjourned at 6:18 PM.
Motion to adjourn Passed with a motion by Robert Polk and a second by Paul Snyder.
Mark Lang: Yea, Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, 
Paul Snyder: Yea



Scottsbluff Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, September 8, 2025 The Board of Education Regular Meeting will begin at the 
conclusion of the Tax Request Hearing. 
 
Scottsbluff High School Board Meeting Room
313 E 27th Street
Scottsbluff, Nebraska 69361
 
Mark Lang:   Present   
Beth Merrigan:   Present   
Robert Polk:   Present   
Scott Reisig:   Present   
Tory Schwartz:   Present   
Paul Snyder:   Present   
 
1. Opening Procedures

1.a. Call to Order
The Scottsbluff Public Schools Regular Board Meeting was called to order at 6:18 PM by Board 
President Scott Reisig.

1.b. Roll Call

1.c. Excuse Absent Member(s)

2. Open Meetings Law
This meeting was held in accordance to the Open Meetings Act. Notice of this meeting was 
published in the Star-Herald on Tuesday, September 2, 2025 and on the Scottsbluff Public 
Schools website on Thursday, September 4, 2025.

3. Consent Agenda
Motion to accept the Consent Agenda Passed with a motion by Beth Merrigan and a second by 
Scott Reisig.
Mark Lang: Yea, Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, 
Paul Snyder: Yea

3.a. Adopt Agenda

3.b. Approve Minutes as follows:

3.b.1. August 11, 2025

3.b.2. August 28, 2025

4. Expenditures
All end-of-year expenditures were approved at the August 28, 2025, Special Board Meeting.

5. Student Report
Scottsbluff High School senior Ava Reed reported students have had a very good start to the 
2025-2026 school year, beginning with a great turnout for the SHS Open House, with a possible 



record of parents attending. Ava reported Chromebook checkouts, school pictures, and class 
meetings all went smoothly, and the transition to ParentSquare was successful. She stated it was 
nice to have all back-to-school forms in one location. As students enter their fourth week of 
school, they are looking forward to the fun events of fall and are currently participating in 
practice ACT testing. Ava also reported that all activities have had a great start to their respective 
seasons, with each activity starting their season with a winning record. She stated the students 
are looking forward to carrying on the tradition of success at SHS, as well as looking forward to 
an amazing 2025-2026 school year. She thanked the Board of Education for their continued 
support and leadership, and for providing great opportunities for students.

6. Update

6.a. Bear Cub Preschool Continuous Improvement Overview
Early Childhood Director Dr. Bree Rock and Bear Cub Preschool teachers Evelyn Andrews and 
Kelli Kaul provided a Continuous Improvement Overview update for Bear Cub Preschool.

7. Public Comment - a total of 120 minutes will be allotted (no more than 5 minutes per speaker).
There were no members of the public present who wished to address the Board of Education.

8. New Business

8.a. QCPUF Resolution
Motion to approve the QCPUF Resolution as presented. Passed with a motion by Tory Schwartz 
and a second by Mark Lang.
Mark Lang: Yea, Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, 
Paul Snyder: Yea

8.b. Action on the 2025-2026 Budget Resolution
BE IT RESOLVED AND CERTIFIED that a proposed Budget Hearing and Budget Summary 
was duly published, as required by law, and that a Hearing was held on the 8th day of 
September, 2025, and that the following amounts shown herein are duly approved and adopted as 
the maximum amounts to be expended for the ensuing budget year. THE BOARD FURTHER 
CERTIFIES the amounts shown to be raised by taxation are within statutory tax limitation. The 
2025-2026, Scottsbluff Public Schools, Scotts Bluff District 32, Requirements from taxation are: 
FUND General Fund $12,499,906 Qualified Capital Purpose Undertaking $635,657 Bond Fund 
$2,966,394 Special Building Fund $1,939,394 The following budget totals are adopted in the 
amount of: General Fund $59,266,190 Building Fund $4,240,007 Cafeteria Fund $3,402,108 
Depreciation Fund $3,626,219 Employee Benefit Fund $350,000 Qualified Capital Purpose 
Undertaking $1,268,294 Cooperative $300,000 School Activities $1,500,000 Student Fees 
$52,000 Bond Fund $5,311,087 Motion to adopt the 2025-2026 Budget Resolution as presented. 
Passed with a motion by Beth Merrigan and a second by Robert Polk.
Mark Lang: Yea, Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, 
Paul Snyder: Yea

8.c. Action on the 2025-2026 Tax Request Resolution
WHEREAS, Nebraska Revised Statute 77-1632 and 77-1633 provides that the Governing Body 
of Scottsbluff Public Schools passes by a majority vote a resolution or ordinance setting the tax 
request; and WHEREAS, a special public hearing was held as required by law to hear and 
consider comments concerning the property tax request; NOW, THEREFORE, the Governing 
Body of Scottsbluff Public Schools resolves that: The 2025-2026 property tax request be set at: 



General Fund: $12,499,906.00 Bond Fund: $2,966,394.00 Special Building Fund: $1,939,394.00 
Qualified Capital Purpose $635,657.00 Undertaking Fund: The total assessed value of property 
differs from last year's total assessed value by 9.49% percent. The tax rate which would levy the 
same amount of property taxes as last year, when multiplied by the new total assessed value of 
property would be 0.838121 per $100 of assessed value. Scottsbluff Public Schools proposes to 
adopt a property tax request that will cause its tax rate to be 0.851469 per $100 of assessed value. 
Based on the proposed property tax request and changes in other revenue, the total operating 
budget of Scottsbluff Public Schools will increase (or decrease) last year's budget by -2.01 
percent. A copy of this resolution be certified and forwarded to the County Clerk on or before 
October 15, 2025. Motion to approve the 2025-2026 Tax Request Resolution as presented. 
Passed with a motion by Mark Lang and a second by Paul Snyder.
Mark Lang: Yea, Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, 
Paul Snyder: Yea

8.d. Recognition of the 2026-2027 & 2027-2028 Scottsbluff Schools Classified Association 
Bargaining Unit
Motion to approve Maria Frueh as the representative for the 2026-2027 & 2027-2028 Scottsbluff 
Schools Classified Association Bargaining Unit. Passed with a motion by Robert Polk and a 
second by Tory Schwartz.
Mark Lang: Yea, Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, 
Paul Snyder: Yea

8.e. Recognition of the 2026-2027 & 2027-2028 Scottsbluff Schools Administrators Negotiations 
Bargaining Unit & Representatives
Motion to approve Justin Shaddick, Jana Mason, and Lukas Benzel as the representatives for the 
2026-2027 & 2027-2028 Scottsbluff Public Schools Administrators Negotiations Bargaining 
Unit. Passed with a motion by Paul Snyder and a second by Mark Lang.
Mark Lang: Yea, Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, 
Paul Snyder: Yea

8.f. SEC Surplus Furniture Sale
Motion to approve the sale of the SEC Surplus Furniture as presented to Western Nebraska 
Regional Airport for $500 and Scotts Bluff County for $100. Passed with a motion by Tory 
Schwartz and a second by Mark Lang.
Mark Lang: Yea, Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, 
Paul Snyder: Yea

9. Reports and Proposals

9.a. Board Members
Board Member Rob Polk thanked Director of Facilities Travis Rickey and the Facilities team, 
Director of Information Technology David Davis and the IT team, and Director of Safety and 
Security James Todd and his security team for the work they completed over the summer, 
especially with so many additional projects occurring during the same time. 

 

9.b. Board Committee Reports



9.b.1. Curriculum & Instruction/Americanism Committee - Next Meeting: September 19, 2025 
@ 11:30 AM
No report.

9.b.2. Facility Committee - Next Meeting: October 7, 2025 @ 11:30 AM
No report.

9.b.3. Finance Committee - Next Meeting: October 6, 2025 @ 11:30 AM
No report.

9.b.4. Student Services Committee - Next Meeting: September 18, 2025 @ 11:30 AM
No report.

9.c. From the Administrative Staff

9.c.1. Executive Director of Finance
No report.

9.c.2. Executive Director of Student Services
No report.

9.c.3. Executive Director of Curriculum and Instruction
No report.

9.c.4. Superintendent
Superintendent Dr. Andrew Dick thanked and congratulated Executive Director of Finance 
Marianne Carlson for the successful completion of the 2025-2026 budget. He stated there were 
many changes over the previous seven to eight months, due in large part to shifts and 
uncertainties at the state and federal level, which required constant monitoring and analysis. Dr. 
Dick noted some highlights from this year's budget included the District reducing the levy by 
over 6 cents, or $60 per $100,000 of valuation, which when combined with the past two years of 
levy reductions, is nearly 45 cents of the levy being reduced. Dr. Dick also stated that 91% of the 
increase in the tax asking for 2025-2026 is within the Bond Fund in order to maintain an 
aggressive approach to paying off the Scottsbluff High School bonds. He stated these 
accomplishments would not be possible without the fiscal responsibility and leadership of the 
Board of Education, as well as that of the entire district leadership team. He commented 
Marianne would begin work on the 2026-2027 budget in a few short months, and thanked her 
again for successfully leading this budget process. 

10. Future Meetings and Dates to Remember

10.a. September 19, 2025 - PD Day - No School for Students

10.b. September 22, 2025 - No School for PK-8 Students

10.c. October 13, 2025 - Board of Education Meeting

11. Adjournment
The Scottsbluff Public Schools Regular Board of Education Meeting adjourned at 6:49 PM.
Motion to adjourn Passed with a motion by Beth Merrigan and a second by Tory Schwartz.
Mark Lang: Yea, Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, 
Paul Snyder: Yea



Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND
01.1.1270.100.0.000.00
PRESCHOOL RECEIPTS

$0.00 $15,167.63 $15,167.63 ($15,167.63) 0.00%

01.1.1270.100.0.015.00
PRESCHOOL RECEIPTS

$0.00 $28,899.32 $28,899.32 ($28,899.32) 0.00%

01.1.1271.100.0.015.00
PRESCHOOL RECEIPTS

$0.00 $8,805.23 $8,805.23 ($8,805.23) 0.00%

01.1.1410.100.0.000.00
INTEREST INVESTMENTS/DIGITAL GRAPHIC ART

$0.00 $31,398.39 $31,398.39 ($31,398.39) 0.00%

01.1.1810.100.0.050.00
AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM

$0.00 $791.70 $791.70 ($791.70) 0.00%

01.1.1810.100.0.060.00
AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM

$0.00 $1,698.99 $1,698.99 ($1,698.99) 0.00%

01.1.1810.100.0.080.00
AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM

$0.00 $558.00 $558.00 ($558.00) 0.00%

01.1.1820.100.0.015.00
PRESCHOOL BEFORE & AFTER SCHOOL CARE

$0.00 ($285.00) ($285.00) $285.00 0.00%

01.1.1910.100.0.000.00
RENTAL - SCHOOL FACILITIES

$0.00 $150.00 $150.00 ($150.00) 0.00%

01.1.3110.100.0.000.00
STATE AID

$0.00 $1,810,547.90 $1,810,547.90 ($1,810,547.90) 0.00%

01.1.3110.100.0.015.00
STATE AID

$0.00 $32,097.10 $32,097.10 ($32,097.10) 0.00%

01.1.3540.100.0.000.00
STATE EARLY CHILDHOOD-STADIUM

$0.00 $217,981.78 $217,981.78 ($217,981.78) 0.00%

01.1.3599.100.0.000.00
OTHER STATE CATEGORICAL PROGRAMS

$0.00 $631.47 $631.47 ($631.47) 0.00%

01.1.4450.100.0.000.00
M.I.P.S. 

$0.00 $16,178.00 $16,178.00 ($16,178.00) 0.00%

01.1.4910.100.0.000.00
INDIAN EDUCATION

$0.00 $7,174.00 $7,174.00 ($7,174.00) 0.00%

01.1.4988.100.0.000.00
ARP - ELO

$0.00 $75,500.00 $75,500.00 ($75,500.00) 0.00%

01.1.4989.100.0.000.00
ARP - ELO SUMMER

$0.00 $1,075.00 $1,075.00 ($1,075.00) 0.00%

Scottsbluff Public Schools

Account Number / Description

Revenue Report 9/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

9/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Uncollected Balance % Remaining

Summary Only

01.1.4995.100.0.000.00 $0.00 $176,390.25 $176,390.25 ($176,390.25) 0.00%
Printed: 10/08/2025 9:44:28 AM rptGLRevenueReportReport: 2025.1.21 Page: 1



CATEGORICAL GRANTS
01.1.5690.100.0.000.00
OTHER NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS

$0.00 $1,580.06 $1,580.06 ($1,580.06) 0.00%

$0.00 $2,426,339.82 $2,426,339.82 ($2,426,339.82)Fund 01 Total: 0.00%

End of Report

$0.00 $2,426,339.82 $2,426,339.82 ($2,426,339.82)Grand Total: 0.00%

Scottsbluff Public Schools

Account Number / Description

Revenue Report 9/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

9/30/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Uncollected Balance % Remaining

Summary Only

Printed: 10/08/2025 9:44:28 AM rptGLRevenueReportReport: 2025.1.21 Page: 2



01 - GENERAL FUND
2 - EXPENSE

105 - SUPERINTENDENT SALARY $0.00 $18,500.00 $18,500.00 $203,500.00 ($222,000.00) 0.00%
110 - NON INSTRUCTION WAGES $0.00 $326,496.63 $326,496.63 $1,155,168.35 ($1,481,664.98) 0.00%
111 - SALARIES TEACHERS/PROFESSIONAL STAFF $0.00 $2,089,002.23 $2,089,002.23 $22,365,079.78 ($24,454,082.01) 0.00%
112 - INSTRUCTIONAL AIDE WAGES $0.00 $228,894.44 $228,894.44 $39,505.53 ($268,399.97) 0.00%
113 - SUBS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,300.00 ($1,300.00) 0.00%
114 - SALARIES TECHNICAL STAFF $0.00 $27,334.62 $27,334.62 $218,944.91 ($246,279.53) 0.00%
116 - REGULAR NON CERTIFIED STAFF $0.00 $34,014.25 $34,014.25 $394,434.33 ($428,448.58) 0.00%
120 - NON INSTRUCTION TEMP WAGES $0.00 $13,615.73 $13,615.73 $0.00 ($13,615.73) 0.00%
121 - SALARIES OF TEMP EMP PD TO TEACH/PROF $0.00 $30,832.52 $30,832.52 $88,101.00 ($118,933.52) 0.00%
130 - OVERTIME NON INSTRUCTION $0.00 $24,360.19 $24,360.19 $0.00 ($24,360.19) 0.00%
134 - OVERTIME TECHNICAL STAFF $0.00 $12.03 $12.03 $0.00 ($12.03) 0.00%
151 - CERTIFIED STIPENDS NEGOTIATED $0.00 $122,411.29 $122,411.29 $969,048.02 ($1,091,459.31) 0.00%
161 - CERTIFIED STIPENDS ADDITIONAL $0.00 $13,417.53 $13,417.53 $7,791.67 ($21,209.20) 0.00%
210 - GROUP INSURANCE $0.00 $2,517.05 $2,517.05 $8,228.34 ($10,745.39) 0.00%
211 - GROUP INSURANCE FOR TEACHERS/PROF STAFF $0.00 $14,395.76 $14,395.76 $158,044.75 ($172,440.51) 0.00%
212 - GROUP INSURANCE INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES/ASSTS $0.00 $1,645.56 $1,645.56 $295.58 ($1,941.14) 0.00%
214 - GROUP INSURANCE TEHNCIAL STAFF $0.00 $205.10 $205.10 $1,642.08 ($1,847.18) 0.00%
215 - GROUP INSURANCE SUPERINTENDENTS $0.00 $138.75 $138.75 $1,526.25 ($1,665.00) 0.00%
216 - GROUP INSURANCE NON CERT PROF STAFF $0.00 $268.94 $268.94 $2,958.34 ($3,227.28) 0.00%
220 - FICA SS $0.00 $25,940.50 $25,940.50 $83,727.14 ($109,667.64) 0.00%
221 - FICA SS TEACHERS $0.00 $160,468.72 $160,468.72 $1,666,042.13 ($1,826,510.85) 0.00%
222 - FICA SS INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES/ASSTS $0.00 $17,720.44 $17,720.44 $2,677.52 ($20,397.96) 0.00%
224 - FICA SS TECHNICAL STAFF $0.00 $1,990.58 $1,990.58 $16,159.66 ($18,150.24) 0.00%
225 - FICA SS SUPERINTENDENTS $0.00 $1,388.86 $1,388.86 $15,277.46 ($16,666.32) 0.00%
226 - FICA SS PROF NON CERT STAFF $0.00 $2,482.88 $2,482.88 $27,311.67 ($29,794.55) 0.00%
230 - RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS $0.00 $27,708.27 $27,708.27 $89,271.60 ($116,979.87) 0.00%
231 - RETIREMENT TEACHERS/PROF STAFF $0.00 $160,843.45 $160,843.45 $1,703,669.42 ($1,864,512.87) 0.00%
232 - RETIREMENT INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES/ASSTS $0.00 $18,273.29 $18,273.29 $3,184.84 ($21,458.13) 0.00%
234 - RETIREMENT TECHNICAL STAFF $0.00 $2,209.61 $2,209.61 $17,690.74 ($19,900.35) 0.00%
235 - RETIREMENT SUPERINTENDENTS $0.00 $1,494.80 $1,494.80 $16,442.80 ($17,937.60) 0.00%
236 - RETIREMENT PROF NON CERT STAFF $0.00 $2,897.31 $2,897.31 $31,870.39 ($34,767.70) 0.00%
260 - UNEMPLOYMENT NON INSTRUCTION $0.00 $801.69 $801.69 $7,486.31 ($8,288.00) 0.00%

Scottsbluff Public Schools

FUND / TYPE / OBJECT

General Ledger - Fund 1 Expenditures for Board

Budget Range To Date Year To Date Encumbrance Budget Balance Percent Used
Print accounts with zero balance Include PreEncumbrance

Account Mask: 01?????????????? EXPENDITUREAccount Type: 
9/1/2025From Date:Fiscal Year:   2025-2026 9/30/2025To Date:

Include Inactive Accounts

Printed: 10/08/2025 9:45:21 AM rptOnDemandElementsRptReport: 2025.1.21 Page: 1



280 - HEALTH BENEFITS-NON INSTRUCTIONAL $0.00 $14,341.28 $14,341.28 $34,900.45 ($49,241.73) 0.00%
281 - HEALTH BENEFITS-TEACHERS/PROFESSIONAL
STAFF

$0.00 $79,665.66 $79,665.66 $818,278.35 ($897,944.01) 0.00%
282 - HEALTH BENEFITS-INSTRUCTIONAL
AIDES/ASSISTANTS

$0.00 $224.01 $224.01 $0.00 ($224.01) 0.00%
284 - HEALTH BENEFITS-IT SUPPORT STAFF $0.00 $536.93 $536.93 $5,906.23 ($6,443.16) 0.00%
286 - HEALTH BENEFITS-PROFESSIONAL NON CERTIFIED
STAFF

$0.00 $3,132.09 $3,132.09 $34,452.99 ($37,585.08) 0.00%
291 - OTHER BENEFITS TEACHERS/PROF STAFF $0.00 $1,727.75 $1,727.75 $0.00 ($1,727.75) 0.00%
312 - REPAIRS $0.00 $2,145.00 $2,145.00 $1,235.00 ($3,380.00) 0.00%
314 - INSERVICE $0.00 $8,625.00 $8,625.00 $0.00 ($8,625.00) 0.00%
317 - LEGAL SERVICES $0.00 $2,717.05 $2,717.05 $0.00 ($2,717.05) 0.00%
318 - CONTRACTED OR SECURED SERVICES $0.00 $1,710.85 $1,710.85 $0.00 ($1,710.85) 0.00%
319 - OTHER PROFESSIONAL & TECHNICAL SERVICES $0.00 $61,596.37 $61,596.37 $15,063.50 ($76,659.87) 0.00%
320 - PROFESSIONAL EDUCATIONAL SERVICES $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 ($5,000.00) 0.00%
321 - FUEL $0.00 $9,131.40 $9,131.40 $0.00 ($9,131.40) 0.00%
322 - ELECTRICITY $0.00 $78,584.42 $78,584.42 $934.02 ($79,518.44) 0.00%
323 - WATER & SEWER $0.00 $12,878.70 $12,878.70 $16,825.18 ($29,703.88) 0.00%
325 - GARBAGE $0.00 $9,214.15 $9,214.15 $10,671.76 ($19,885.91) 0.00%
327 - RENTALS OR LEASES $0.00 $9,507.94 $9,507.94 $25,171.42 ($34,679.36) 0.00%
330 - EMPLOYEE TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT $0.00 $499.00 $499.00 $0.00 ($499.00) 0.00%
336 - GAS & OIL $0.00 $3,323.69 $3,323.69 $0.00 ($3,323.69) 0.00%
337 - TIRES & PARTS $0.00 $2,283.58 $2,283.58 $0.00 ($2,283.58) 0.00%
338 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE TO VEHICLES $0.00 $2,961.17 $2,961.17 $0.00 ($2,961.17) 0.00%
350 - ADVERTISING & PRINTING $0.00 $199.33 $199.33 $0.00 ($199.33) 0.00%
363 - TUITION PAID-OTHER $0.00 $128,495.00 $128,495.00 $0.00 ($128,495.00) 0.00%
380 - COMMUNICATIONS $0.00 $14,702.84 $14,702.84 $26,228.73 ($40,931.57) 0.00%
381 - POSTAGE $0.00 $7,018.57 $7,018.57 $0.00 ($7,018.57) 0.00%
382 - DISTANCE ED & TELECOMMUNICATIONS $0.00 $1,966.76 $1,966.76 $0.00 ($1,966.76) 0.00%
398 - SUBAWARDS/SUBCONTRACTS $0.00 $800.00 $800.00 $0.00 ($800.00) 0.00%
410 - SUPPLIES $0.00 $161,424.59 $161,424.59 $38,755.65 ($200,180.24) 0.00%
415 - ANNUAL PURCHASE SUPPLIES $0.00 $28,276.31 $28,276.31 $74,365.42 ($102,641.73) 0.00%
420 - TEXTBOOKS $0.00 $174,712.61 $174,712.61 $30,843.20 ($205,555.81) 0.00%
430 - LIBRARY BOOKS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,813.67 ($2,813.67) 0.00%
440 - PERIODICALS $0.00 $7.00 $7.00 $24.00 ($31.00) 0.00%
460 - COMPUTER HARDWARE < 5000 $0.00 $4,681.70 $4,681.70 $0.00 ($4,681.70) 0.00%
465 - COMPUTER SOFTWARE $0.00 $130,693.86 $130,693.86 $2,985.79 ($133,679.65) 0.00%
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470 - FOOD $0.00 $4,390.80 $4,390.80 $0.00 ($4,390.80) 0.00%
480 - FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT <$5000 $0.00 $21,091.09 $21,091.09 $39.80 ($21,130.89) 0.00%
530 - FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT $0.00 $2,265.06 $2,265.06 $0.00 ($2,265.06) 0.00%
550 - VEHICLE ACQUISITION $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $47,000.00 ($47,000.00) 0.00%
560 - COMPUTER HARDWARE $0.00 $858.00 $858.00 $0.00 ($858.00) 0.00%
630 - DUES & FEES $0.00 $9,793.11 $9,793.11 $342.00 ($10,135.11) 0.00%
670 - TRAVEL EXPENSE & MILEAGE $0.00 $13,668.25 $20,572.85 $1,048.11 ($21,620.96) 0.00%
671 - PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT $0.00 $56.07 $56.07 $0.00 ($56.07) 0.00%
675 - FIELD TRIPS $0.00 $0.00 $880.80 $0.00 ($880.80) 0.00%
690 - MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $0.00 $5,768.67 $5,768.67 $2,789.93 ($8,558.60) 0.00%
999 - CREDIT FOR USE $0.00 $0.00 ($7,785.40) $0.00 $7,785.40 0.00%

$0.00 $4,392,958.68 $4,392,958.68 $30,487,055.81 ($34,880,014.49) 0.00%01 - GENERAL FUND Total:
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Scottsbluff Public Schools

FUND / TYPE / OBJECT

General Ledger - Fund 1 Expenditures for Board
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$0.00 $4,392,958.68 $4,392,958.68 $30,487,055.81 ($34,880,014.49) 0.00%Grand Total:
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Fund Vendor Description
01 21st Century Equipment SUPPLIES

ACCS Inc SERVICES
Ace Hardware SUPPLIES
Alarm Security Technicians SERVICES
Allo Communications UTILITIES
Anderson, Jeane Nedine REIMBURSEMENT
Andrews, Evelyn REIMBURSEMENT
Apple Inc. SUPPLIES
ArbiterSports LLC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Arbor Scientific SUPPLIES
Ault, Timothy James SERVICES
Avalis Wayfinding Solutions SUPPLIES
Avila, Jeffrey A SERVICES
Axtell Community School SERVICES
Barge, Cody SERVICES
Benzel Pest Control SERVICES
Benzel, Lukas R REIMBURSEMENT
Biesecher, Reagan SERVICES
Biesecker, Lori SERVICES
Black Hills Energy UTILITIES
Blick Art Materials SUPPLIES
Blomenkamp, Spencer SERVICES
Bluffs Facility Solutions SUPPLIES
Boggs, Anna C. SERVICES
Brightly Software, Inc. COMPUTER SOFTWARE
Brown, Erica MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Buchammer, Mark SERVICES
Budge-It Drain Service SERVICES
C W D Cash Wa Distributing Co Inc SUPPLIES
Caleb Piano Tuning REPAIRS
Carolina Biological Supply SUPPLIES
Carrera, Robert (Hank) SERVICES
Castillo, Vianca REIMBURSEMENT
CDW Government Inc COMPUTER SOFTWARE
Cengage Learning Inc. DUES & FEES
Central Security Communication SERVICES
Century Business Products, Inc. SERVICES
CenturyLink MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Chimney Rock Public Power Dist UTILITIES
City of Scottsbluff UTILITIES
Collett, Baylee SERVICES
Column Software, PBC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Committee for Children COMPUTER SOFTWARE
Computer Information Concepts COMPUTER SOFTWARE
Crescent Electric Supply SUPPLIES
Crossroads Music LLC REPAIRS



Crouch Recreation EQUIPMENT
Culligan of Scottsbluff SUPPLIES
Curriculum Associates TEXTBOOKS
Data Management Internationale, Inc. MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Davies, Michael SERVICES
DBC Irrigation Supply SUPPLIES
Decker Equipment SUPPLIES
Dennis Supply Company SUPPLIES
Diamond Vogel, Inc SUPPLIES
District 12 Ag Teachers DUES & FEES
Doc Morgan, Inc. SUPPLIES
Docu-Shred LLC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Douglas, Kelly and Ostdiek, P.C. LEGAL SERVICES
Duncan, Darren SERVICES
Dunn, Jeff SERVICES
Durbin, Mary  REIMBURSEMENT
Dutton, Jessica M REIMBURSEMENT
Dutton-Lainson Company SUPPLIES
Eakes Office Solutions MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Eastern Data, Inc. COMPUTER HARDWARE 
Educational Service Unit #13 _9800 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Engineered Controls SERVICES
Erdman, Craig SERVICES
Everyday Speech LLC COMPUTER SOFTWARE
Fairfield Inns & Suites -GI TRAVEL EXPENSE  
Ferguson, Keith E SERVICES
Filterbuy, Inc. SUPPLIES
Flinn Scientific Inc SUPPLIES
Floyd's Sales And Service REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 
Fogle, Michael M REIMBURSEMENT
Ford, Misty STUDENT TEACHER STIPEND
Frank Parts Co SUPPLIES
G & G Properties LLC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
GE Money Bank/Amazon MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Genny's Sewing and Crafts SUPPLIES
Gopher Sport SUPPLIES
Grainger SUPPLIES
Great Minds TEXTBOOKS
Greene, Troy SERVICES
Hamer-Smith, Kathy SERVICES
Hampton Inn _13406 TRAVEL EXPENSE
Harris, Adam REIMBURSEMENT
Harvey, Alyssa REIMBURSEMENT
Henry Schein, Inc. SUPPLIES
HM Recievables Co LLC TEXTBOOKS
Hugen, Hillari REIMBURSEMENT
Innovative Office Solutions, LLC SUPPLIES



IXL Learning, Inc., TEXTBOOKS
JD's Ace Body Shop REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 
JEO Consulting Group, Inc SERVICES
Johnson Hardware Company LLC SUPPLIES
journeyEd.com, Inc. MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Kanno, Jayden STUDENT TEACHER STIPEND
Kansas City Audio-Visual Inc. SUPPLIES
Kaseya US LLC dba Backupify LLC COMPUTER SOFTWARE
Kuhn, Trenton John SERVICES
Lawayne Klein LEASE
Marker, Holly REIMBURSEMENT
Marshall, Mary Lou SERVICES
Marshall, Tyler B SERVICES
Mason, Jana Leigh REIMBURSEMENT
Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc. SUPPLIES
McGraw-Hill Companies TEXTBOOKS
Mechanical Sales, Inc. SUPPLIES
Menards SUPPLIES
Mesa, Jessica SERVICES
Mitchell, John SERVICES
Moreno, Melissa REIMBURSEMENT
Moreno, Pete SERVICES
Morgan, Bryan E. SERVICES
Morris, Cory D SERVICES
Mracek, Morgan SERVICES
NATA DUES & FEES
Nebraska Association Of School Boards MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Nebraska Council Of School Admin DUES & FEES
Nebraska Library Association SUPPLIES
Nebraska Machinery Co SUPPLIES
Nebraska Public Power District UTILITIES
Nebraska Speech And Hearing Association DUES & FEES
Nebraskaland Tire Inc REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
Nelson and Pade, Inc. SUPPLIES
Nielsen, Heather REIMBURSEMENT
Northwest Pipe Fittings, Inc Of Scottsbl SUPPLIES
NUMWORKS, INC SUPPLIES
Office Chairs USA.com SUPPLIES
Ombudsman Educational Services, LTD SERVICES
Options in Pyschology, LLC SERVICES
Oxford University Press TEXTBOOKS
Panhandle Cooperative Assn SUPPLIES
Pearson TEXTBOOKS
Perry, Guthery, Haas, Gessford P.C., Llo LEGAL SERVICES
Petty Cash-Student Services MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
PFM Financial Services LLC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Pheasants Forever Inc. DUES & FEES



PresenceLearning, Inc. SERVICES
Primex Wireless, Inc SUPPLIES
Print Express SUPPLIES
Professional Inspection Services LLC SERVICES
Project Lead The Way, Inc. SUPPLIES
Quadient Finance USA, Inc. MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Quill LLC SUPPLIES
RAKA MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Ramirez, Wendy REIMBURSEMENT
Rapid Fire Protection SERVICES
Realityworks, Inc. SUPPLIES
Really Great Reading Company, LLC TEXTBOOKS
Reganis Auto Center REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
Regional Care Inc EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
Riley, Cooper SERVICES
Rischling, Linda SERVICES
Rogue Fitness SUPPLIES
Rohnke, Rikki REIMBURSEMENT
Ryan, Brayden STUDENT TEACHER STIPEND
S & S Worldwide SUPPLIES
Savvas Learning Company LLC INSERVICE
Schainost, Robin L SERVICES
Scholastic Magazines SUPPLIES
School Specialty SUPPLIES
Schwartz, Tory SERVICES
Scotts Bluff Co. Public Transit SERVICES
Scottsbluff Schools Cafeteria Fund SERVICES
Scottsbluff Screenprinting SUPPLIES
Shaggy Buffalo Carwash LLC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Sharmusic SUPPLIES
Sherlock, Tim SERVICES
Sherwin Williams Co SUPPLIES
Simplify Learning, LLC TEXTBOOKS
Snell Services Inc _30175 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Sodexo Operations, LLC SERVICES
Spic & Span Cleaners SUPPLIES
Staman, Jenise M REIMBURSEMENT
Stevens, Michael J. SERVICES
Teaching Strategies Inc DUES & FEES
Teeple, Caroline REIMBURSEMENT
The Burmax Company, Inc. SUPPLIES
The Children's Home of Pittsburgh SERVICES
The Math Learning Center TEXTBOOKS
The Musician's Choice, LLC SUPPLIES
The Zones of Regulation, Inc COMPUTER SOFTWARE
Thompson Glass Inc SUPPLIES
thyssenkrupp Elevator Corporation SERVICES



Time Clock Plus/Data Management, Inc. COMPUTER SOFTWARE
T-Mobile USA Inc COMPUTER SOFTWARE
Trane U.S. Inc SERVICES
Twin City Hardware Company Inc. SUPPLIES
Twin City Roofing Sheet Metal Inc. SERVICES
Uline SUPPLIES
Vergil, Rachel  REIMBURSEMENT
Verizon Wireless COMMUNICATIONS
VEX Robotics SUPPLIES
Vistabeam COMMUNICATIONS
Wagner, Joshua T. SERVICES
Waste Connection Of Ne, Inc. UTILITIES
Wengler, Tanner SERVICES
Western Nebraska Administrator DUES & FEES
Western Nebraska Community College - Sco MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Western Nebraska Football Club MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Whitaker Brothers Business Machines, Inc SUPPLIES
Whitmire, Morgan REIMBURSEMENT
Willats, Mark SERVICES
Willems, David A SERVICES
William H. Sadlier, Inc. TEXTBOOKS
Willow Lake Fish Hatchery SUPPLIES
Wilson, Isaiah REIMBURSEMENT
Wimmer, Jennifer STUDENT TEACHER STIPEND
Winkler, Taylor Charles SERVICES
WPCI SERVICES
Y M C A SERVICES
Zaner Bloser TEXTBOOKS

02 1000Bulbs.com SUPPLIES
Inpro Corporation SUPPLIES
Interior Guards Window Tinting SERVICES
JEO Consulting Group, Inc SERVICES
PFM Financial Services LLC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Rapid Fire Protection SERVICES
Sandberg Implement Inc MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Scottsbluff Landscaping SERVICES
Torrington Sod Farm SUPPLIES
Twin City Hardware Company Inc. SUPPLIES
Whiting Signs LLC SUPPLIES

03 Computer Information Concepts SUPPLIES
GE Money Bank/Amazon MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
PFM Financial Services LLC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Precision Air SERVICES



Sodexo Operations, LLC SERVICES

05 Ahlers Baking, Inc. SUPPLIES
All Team Sportswear SUPPLIES
Arthur's Pizza MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Bayard High School DUES & FEES
Best Western Inn North Platte TRAVEL EXPENSE  
Black Squirrel Enterprises, LLC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Boarders Inn & Suites TRAVEL EXPENSE
C W D Cash Wa Distributing Co Inc SUPPLIES
Chadron Public Schools DUES & FEES
Chavez, Mario SERVICES
CMC Neptune LLC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Comfort Inn _6494 TRAVEL EXPENSE
Ehler, Brock REIMBURSEMENT
Formal Fashions SUPPLIES
GE Money Bank/Amazon MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Gipper Media, Inc. MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Hudl MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Lexington Public Schools DUES & FEES
Marchmaster, Inc. SUPPLIES
McCook Hotel Group LLC / Cobblestone TRAVEL EXPENSE
McCook Public Schools DUES & FEES
Mitchell High School DUES & FEES
Nebraska FFA Association _49655 DUES & FEES
Nebraska Schools eSports Association DUES & FEES
Nebraska State Bar Foundation DUES & FEES
New Victorian Inn - Kearney TRAVEL EXPENSE
O'Boyle, Barbara  REIMBURSEMENT
Ogallala High School DUES & FEES
Pepsi-Cola Of Alliance SUPPLIES
PFM Financial Services LLC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Regional West Medical Center MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Riverview Golf Course MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Scottsbluff Screenprinting SUPPLIES
Shaul, Erin REIMBURSEMENT
Sherwin Williams Co SUPPLIES
Sidney High School DUES & FEES
Travel With Barb SERVICES

06 American Time and Signal Company MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Eakes Office Solutions MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
GE Money Bank/Amazon MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Hudl COMPUTER SOFTWARE
JEO Consulting Group, Inc SERVICES



PFM Financial Services LLC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Sandberg Implement Inc SERVICES
School Specialty SUPPLIES
Whitaker Brothers Business Machines, Inc MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES

07 PFM Financial Services LLC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES

08 Air Evac EMS, Inc EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
Regional Care Inc EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

09 PFM Financial Services LLC FUEL



Amount
$ 14.36
$ 200.00
$ 133.47
$ 205.00
$ 12,623.40
$ 68.60
$ 58.80
$ 858.00
$ 684.25
$ 220.36
$ 240.00
$ 85.00
$ 185.00
$ 7,500.00
$ 170.00
$ 1,243.30
$ 40.00
$ 240.00
$ 240.00
$ 9,131.40
$ 4,768.91
$ 255.00
$ 261.32
$ 540.00
$ 7,090.23
$ 1,000.00
$ 225.00
$ 1,410.00
$ 264.21
$ 260.00
$ 8,390.10
$ 520.00
$ 14.77
$ 2,084.27
$ 1,097.25
$ 21.00
$ 5,423.50
$ 617.30
$ 466.86
$ 21,537.39
$ 160.00
$ 12.54
$ 50,010.00
$ 68,972.00
$ 102.19
$ 2,745.40



$ 10,330.00
$ 233.50
$ 1,226.50
$ 7,259.44
$ 1,100.00
$ 624.97
$ 1,277.07
$ 765.09
$ 44.72
$ 200.00
$ 81.16
$ 90.00
$ 1,116.25
$ 225.00
$ 85.00
$ 63.07
$ 42.91
$ 3,132.20
$ 39,590.78
$ 3,156.00
$ 1,531.00
$ 5,473.47
$ 255.00
$ 599.99
$ 840.00
$ 160.00
$ 444.48
$ 3,065.61
$ 559.35
$ 128.87
$ 1,000.00
$ 664.18
$ 1,000.00
$ 59,943.98
$ 256.00
$ 3,604.51
$ 2,600.02
$ 6,885.58
$ 300.00
$ 245.00
$ 834.00
$ 183.89
$ 677.85
$ 1,422.84
$ 40,664.40
$ 73.08
$ 369.24



$ 13,200.00
$ 1,509.00
$ 668.75
$ 1,060.00
$ 133.32
$ 1,000.00
$ 248.00
$ 1,825.57
$ 140.00
$ 1,300.00
$ 1,257.75
$ 260.00
$ 170.00
$ 117.58
$ 149.50
$ 12,675.75
$ 6,284.17
$ 338.20
$ 600.00
$ 140.00
$ 22.12
$ 140.00
$ 140.00
$ 85.00
$ 140.00
$ 65.00
$ 623.00
$ 115.00
$ 17.50
$ 667.12
$ 78,117.56
$ 2,510.00
$ 119.98
$ 239.95
$ 24.64
$ 611.61
$ 3,419.66
$ 4,105.12
$ 128,495.00
$ 1,350.00
$ 2,420.08
$ 303.51
$ 12,535.49
$ 1,600.80
$ 166.42
$ 71,760.73
$ 100.00



$ 9,129.12
$ 686.79
$ 9,102.23
$ 1,453.00
$ 1,675.55
$ 3,000.00
$ 306.20
$ 667.65
$ 19.39
$ 2,184.50
$ 685.25
$ 99.00
$ 187.16
$ 470.00
$ 85.00
$ 260.00
$ 1,450.00
$ 85.12
$ 1,000.00
$ 38.70
$ 8,399.96
$ 200.00
$ 659.35
$ 219.66
$ 360.00
$ 200.00
$ 4,390.80
$ 625.50
$ 40.00
$ 1,325.11
$ 220.00
$ 440.55
$ 1,235.00
$ 2,586.80
$ 487.50
$ 1,073.10
$ 80.71
$ 140.00
$ 27,236.00
$ 16.10
$ 700.96
$ 1,200.00
$ 324.00
$ 274.60
$ 1,368.00
$ 928.99
$ 3,840.51



$ 42.00
$ 11.60
$ 1,399.64
$ 691.80
$ 1,881.25
$ 2,019.05
$ 39.62
$ 1,597.80
$ 506.80
$ 300.00
$ 260.00
$ 555.46
$ 85.00
$ 150.00
$ 2,137.35
$ 7,500.00
$ 239.98
$ 36.40
$ 170.00
$ 320.00
$ 58,930.24
$ 804.99
$ 56.07
$ 1,000.00
$ 280.00
$ 372.50
$ 62.00
$ 814.00

Fund Total $ 943,210.47

$ 7,502.61
$ 505.37
$ 7,134.20
$ 11,741.25
$ 8,350.78
$ 8,354.00
$ 1,260.00
$ 7,925.40
$ 2,252.00
$ 280.02
$ 4,624.49

Fund Total $ 59,930.12

$ 398.00
$ 3,134.36
$ 1,478.52
$ 2,706.75



$ 138,982.77
Fund Total $ 146,700.40

$ 617.04
$ 1,290.00
$ 229.00
$ 75.00
$ 660.00
$ 1,041.80
$ 1,079.55
$ 2,888.37
$ 150.00
$ 800.00
$ 3,000.00
$ 770.00
$ 116.12
$ 332.64
$ 4,528.72
$ 3,000.00
$ 21,500.00
$ 100.00
$ 1,675.75
$ 707.00
$ 757.00
$ 60.00
$ 1,110.00
$ 100.00
$ 200.00
$ 1,167.84
$ 131.78
$ 75.00
$ 11,477.40
$ 16,471.45
$ 3,300.00
$ 504.00
$ 16,164.75
$ 449.34
$ 276.07
$ 100.00
$ 1,700.00

Fund Total $ 98,605.62

$ 1,296.90
$ 38,055.66
$ 1,700.68
$ 3,000.00
$ 9,983.75



$ 5,533.30
$ 4,905.00
$ 12,687.43
$ 2,118.51

Fund Total $ 79,281.23

$ 958.00
Fund Total $ 958.00

$ 11,245.00
$ 25,947.32

Fund Total $ 37,192.32

$ 84.39
Fund Total $ 84.39

September 2025 Total $ 1,365,962.55



FOR BOARD REPORT : September 2025
===========================================================================================

AP OTHER
FUND PAYROLL DISBURSEMENTS EXPENSES* TOTAL
General 3,464,114.45$  943,210.47$          (14,256.00)$       4,393,068.92$  
Special Building 59,930.12$            -$                   59,930.12$       
Cafeteria 146,700.40$          217.80$             146,918.20$     
Qualified Capital Purpose Undertaking -$                       -$                   -$                  
Activities 98,605.62$            5,029.00$          103,634.62$     
Depreciation 79,281.23$            43.16$               79,324.39$       
Student Fee Fund 958.00$                 -$                   958.00$            
Employee Benefit Fund 37,192.32$            (11,245.00)$       25,947.32$       
Cooperative 84.39$                   -$                   84.39$              
Bond Fund -$                       -$                   -$                  
TOTALS
GRAND TOTALS FOR September 2025 3,464,114.45$  1,365,962.55$       (20,211.04)$       4,809,865.96$  

*Includes Transfers 
===========================================================================================



Bridges Mathematics K-5

October 13, 2025



 About Bridges Mathematics

• Research-based program for Grades K-5 focused on conceptual 
understanding and skill development.

• Three main components:  Problems & Investigations, Work Places, & Number 
Corner.

• Integrates visual models, interactive activities, and problem-solving to make 
math meaningful and accessible.

• Emphasizes building a strong foundation in number sense, operations, 
geometry, and measurement.

• Designed to support all learners, Bridges fosters confidence and curiosity in 
mathematics from an early age.



Key Benefits of Bridges Math

Bridges encourages students to analyze problems deeply 
and apply hands-on strategies, helping them become 
confident, independent problem solvers.

The curriculum scaffolds math concepts from simple to 
complex, ensuring students master essential skills 
step-by-step for lasting understanding.

Develops 
Problem-Solving 
Skills

Builds Strong 
Foundational 
Concepts

With tailored materials and differentiated instruction, Bridges 
meets the needs of all students, including English Learners 
and those with special needs.

Supports All 
Learners

Students are prompted to explain their reasoning and justify 
answers, promoting deeper comprehension and analytical 
thinking.

Encourages 
Critical 
Thinking



Magnetic Foundations K-2 and 
Magnetic Reading 3-5

October 13, 2025



Magnetic Reading and Magnetic Foundations

• Magnetic Reading is a literacy program designed for students in Grades 
3-5, focusing on building strong reading skills through engaging, leveled 
texts and interactive lessons.

• Magnetic Foundations (K-2) is a companion program targeting early 
learners, emphasizing foundational skills like phonics, vocabulary, and 
comprehension to prepare students for successful reading 
development.

• Both programs use research-based strategies to support differentiated 
instruction tailored to diverse student needs and learning styles.



Key Benefits of Magnetic Foundations

● Decodable texts are fully aligned to each week’s instruction, reinforcing phonics and 
high-frequency word skills as students build reading fluency.  

● Students read and learn about a wide range of characters and rich topics they can relate to.

● Unit topics connect across lessons, helping students begin to build background knowledge 
through engaging literary and informational decodable texts.

● Scaffolds and options for differentiation support learner variability, ensuring all students, 
including English Learners, actively engage in rigorous, meaningful learning. 

● Weekly and Unit Assessments provide opportunities to monitor progress, see patterns in 
student growth, and address student needs effectively.

● Intentional, repeated practice gives students multiple opportunities to immediately apply their 
learning.



Questions?



Article 5 STUDENTS Policy No. 5006.1 

 

 

 

 

OPTION ENROLLMENT POLICY AND CAPACITY RESOLUTION 

  

 WHEREAS, the School Board is required by law to adopt by resolution policies and specific 

standards for acceptance or rejection of option enrollment applications by October 15 for the 

following school year; and, 

 

 WHEREAS, the School Board has received and reviewed evidence and information submitted 

by the administration and other sources and made determinations thereon with respect to 

standards for acceptance or rejection and with respect to the capacity of this school district to 

accept option enrollment students based upon available staff, available facilities, projected 

enrollment, and availability of special education programs for the following school year; and, 

 

 WHEREAS, the School Board has determined that the educational interests of this school district 

would be best served by adoption of the resolutions, and the policies and specific standards 

herein contained. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Option Enrollment Policy presented to the 

School Board as Policy 5006 and Policy 5006.1 Appendix should be and the same are hereby 

adopted, and any previous policy or interpretation or application of the option enrollment 

program which is or has been inconsistent with the Policy 5006 and Policy 5006.1 Appendix are 

repealed effective on the date of the passage of this resolution, 

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all paragraphs, subparagraphs, and portions of words of this 

Resolution of Policy 5006 and Policy 5006.1 Appendix are severable and that in the event any of 

the same are determined to be invalid for any reason, such determination shall not affect the 

validity of any of the remainder of the same. 

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that policies and specific standards for acceptance or rejection of 

option enrollment applications should be and are hereby adopted, for applications filed after 

adoption of this resolution, and are hereinafter set forth: 

  

 The above Resolution, having been read in its entirety, member ____________ moved for its 

passage and adoption, member                           seconded the same. After discussion and on roll 

call vote, the following members voted in favor of passage and adoption of the above Resolution:      

______________________________________________________________________________                                                                                                                                    

The following members voted against the same:                                                                              . 

The following members were absent or not voting:                                                                  .   

The Resolution having been consented to and approved by a majority of the members of the 

School Board, was declared as passed and adopted by the President at a duly held and lawfully 

convened meeting in full compliance with the Nebraska Open Meetings Law. 

 

 DATED this ____ day of ____________________, 20__. 

 

     

SCOTTSBLUFF PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

 

 Attest: _______________________  By: ________________________________                                                       

Secretary     President

 

 



 

 

 

APPENDIX TO OPTION ENROLLMENT POLICY 
 

 The following is Policy 5006.1 Appendix to Policy 5006 for the current school year. The Board of Education hereby 

sets forth the optimal number of students for the 2026-2027 school year in any program, class, grade level, or school 

building or in any special education programs operated by this school district, based upon available staff, facilities, 

projected enrollment of resident students, projected number of students with which this school district will contract 

based on existing contractual arrangements, and availability of appropriate special education programs.  

 

Enrolling in school at the start of a new quarter or semester provides a more seamless transition for students; 

however, Scottsbluff Public Schools recognizes that at times there are extenuating circumstances which may result 

in an alternate enrollment date. The Board believes that it is in the best interest of our schools to not accept Option 

Enrollment students after a certain date each semester at the high school level in order to ensure a successful 

transition. Scottsbluff High School will close twelfth grade options on October 2, 2026, and will not reopen options 

for the remainder of the school year. Ninth, tenth, and eleventh grades will close options on October 2, 2026, and 

will reopen at the start of second semester, if capacity has not been met. Furthermore, the Superintendent has the 

authority to close Scottsbluff High School and/or Bluffs Middle School options, as needed, and reopen at the 

beginning of the following semester, capacity permitting.   
 

Elementary School Classroom Capacity 

Kindergarten 22 

First 22 

Second 22 

Third 22 

Fourth  25 

Fifth 25 
 

Bluffs Middle School Grade Level Capacity 

Sixth 275 

Seventh 275 

Eighth 275 
 

Scottsbluff High School Grade Level Capacity 

Ninth 280 

Tenth 280 

Eleventh 280 

Twelfth 280 
 

  *ReConnect not included in the above numbers.* 

 

 **Special education capacity will be determined on a case-by-case basis in accordance with state law 

and the available resources as determined by the Executive Director of Student Services or designee. ** 

Special Education Caseload Capacity Count 

Speech 40 

Occupational Therapist 30 

Physical Therapist 30 

Resource 15 

Multicategorical & Severe Needs Program 5 

 



 

To:  Dr. Andrew Dick and Scottsbluff Board of Education   

From:  Mike Mason, Executive Director of Curriculum and Instruction  

Date:  October 13, 2025 

Subject:  Approval of America's History for the AP Course (2025)  

 

Rationale  
This memo seeks the Board of Education's approval to purchase the textbook 
America's History for the AP Course (2025) as a replacement for the current 
textbook published in 2006. The request includes print and digital student and 
teacher editions, as well as access to the accompanying test bank.  
 
Recommendation 
We recommend that the Board approve the purchase of America's History for the 
AP Course (2025) for $10,813.05.  
 
Funding 
Funding for this will be allocated from the Curriculum Department's budget.  
 
Motion 
Approve the purchase of America's History for the AP Course (2025) in the amount 
of $10,813.05. 
 



 

 Business Office 

Scottsbluff Public Schools 

Memo 
To:​ ​ Dr. Andrew Dick and Scottsbluff Board of Education 

From:​ Marianne Carlson, Executive Director of Finance  

Date:​ October 13, 2025 

Re:​ ​ Westmoor Elementary Change Order 

At the December 2024 Board Meeting, the Board approved awarding the Westmoor 
Elementary School Addition and Renovation Bid to Anderson-Shaw Construction. As we 
have gone along with the project, change orders have been approved as allowed under 
Board Policy 3133. A change order has been presented that is over the threshold that 
allows for the Superintendent or the Superintendent's designee to approve, and is being 
presented for the Board’s consideration.  
 
The original design for the addition had the structural beams for the roof exposed and 
insulated. When the beams arrived on site, they were not insulated. Upon review, it was 
determined that the original design was not the best solution as condensation could form 
inside the building and lead to unwanted moisture build-up. JEO has reviewed and 
brought forward a new design to enclose the roof and ensure it is insulated. The amount 
for this change order is $54,532.76.  
     
  
Motion:  Approve the Westmoor Elementary change order to Anderson-Shaw 
Construction for $54,532.76.   
 



 

 Business Office 

Scottsbluff Public Schools 

   Memo 
To:​ ​ Dr. Andrew Dick and Scottsbluff Board of Education 

From: ​ Marianne Carlson, Executive Director of Finance 

​ ​ David Davis, Director of Information Technology 

Date: ​ October 13, 2025 

  Re:​ ​ Teacher Laptop Bid 

Scottsbluff Public Schools recently solicited bids for 85 teacher laptop computers. These laptop 
computers are part of the normal computer replacement cycle and will be used to replace 
computers at Longfellow, Westmoor, Bear Cub, and other various programs. Current systems in 
these locations are over four years old and at the end of their life. The older laptop units will be 
repurposed, if possible. 

Bids were solicited from multiple vendors, each provided with a list of minimum hardware 
specifications. Vendors were encouraged to submit several options. Some vendors offered 
multiple proposals, including touch-screen models and systems with more powerful processors. 
After reviewing all the submitted bids and confirming that each computer met the specified 
requirements, we concluded that the device proposed in Option #1 by Eastern Data satisfied all 
criteria and offered the best price for our district. Scottsbluff Public Schools has had a successful 
partnership with Eastern Data for several years. 

Top considered bids submitted: 

Vendor Brand/Model Price Per Unit Total Cost      
(Qty 85) 

Sterling Computers Option #1 Dell $1,002.28 $85,193.80 

Sterling Computers Option #2 Dell $1,029.01 $87,465.85 

Eastern Data Option #1 Lenovo $823.00 $69,955.00 

Eastern Data Option #2 Lenovo $993.00 $84,405.00 

*Eastern Data Option #3 (AMD 
processor) 

Lenovo $804.00 $68,340.00 

 
 



Staples Hewlett Packard $904.01 $76,840.85 

*Tyler Communications not specified $1,330.00 
+shipping 

$117,850.00 

*Intilop not specified $1,225.00 $104,125.00 

Archangel Asus $1,274.56 $108,337.60 

Bytes Dell $1,470.69 $125,008.65 

Virtucom Option #1 Hewlett Packard $862.25 $73,291.25 

Virtucom Option #2 Hewlett Packard $922.65 $78,425.25 

 

* Lines in Red did not meet the required specifications. 

Funding for this project comes from the yearly IT budget. 

Motion:  Approve awarding the bid to Eastern Data for the purchase of 85 laptop computers for a 
total of $69,955.  

 
 



 
 

 Business Office 

Scottsbluff Public Schools 

Memo 
To:​ ​ Dr. Andrew Dick and Scottsbluff Board of Education 

From: ​ Marianne Carlson, Executive Director of Finance 

Justin Shaddick, Principal, Scottsbluff High School 

Date: ​ October 13, 2025 

Re:​ ​ Robotics Club 

 

SHS Administration is requesting the addition of a Robotics Club for the 2025-2026 school 
year. Currently, there are 15 students interested in participating in Robotics. At this time, 
there are several other organizations within the area that compete in competitions under the 
First Tech Challenge Organization (FTC), including Scotts Bluff County 4H, and many 
schools across the state have FTC Robotics teams, including Gordon, Norfolk, and several 
schools in the Omaha area.  
 
The anticipated costs of adding this program would be approximately $4,885, including 
travel, hotels, entrance fees, and the purchase of the physical robot for competitions. 
 
Budget Breakdown (approximation) 
FTC Registration: $325 
Robot Parts and Electronics (reusable): $2,000 
District Competition (State Qualification) at Creighton Prep: Total of $1,280 
​ Gas for 2 Vans: $500 
​ Hotels 6 rooms $130 each: $780 
​ Meals (fundraised) 
State Competition (If Team Qualifies) at Metropolitan Community College: Total of $1,280 
​ Gas for 2 Vans: $500 
​ Hotels 6 rooms $130 each: $780 
​ Meals (fundraised) 
 
Motion: Approve the addition of the Robotics Club at Scottsbluff High School. 

 

 



BOARD CURRICULUM AND AMERICANISM COMMITTEE  

MEETING AGENDA 
 MEETING INFORMATION 

 

 
Date: 9/26/25 Location: SEC Curriculum Area  

Time: 11:30-12:30 Facilitator:  Mike Mason 

Attendees: Beth Merrigan, Andrew Dick, Jadie Beam, Amanda Hadenfeldt, Mike Mason, 
and Bree Rock,  

 

 

Agenda Items Additional Information 

1. SHS Robotics Club Information regarding the request for the SHS Robotic 
Club was shared.  

2. AP History Textbook Adoption The rationale for the textbook adoption was provided and 
discussed.  

3. 26-27 & 27-28 Calendar feedback The current calendar structure was discussed, and 
feedback was provided.  

4. Nebraska Education Profile  Data from the Spring 2025 NEP profile was shared.  

5. Magnetic Literacy Pilot The possibility of a pilot of the new Magnetic Literacy 
program was discussed.  

 Copy of Board Curriculum 9/26/25

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/1s1U5je7eWeL7kvw0BwrWj8v4s6ml7ob96CtICK-xzUY/edit?usp=sharing


Scottsbluff Public Schools
Facility Committee Meeting

October 7, 2025
Attendance: Scott Reisig, Andrew Dick, Travis Rickey, Jeremy Behnke, Lukas Benzel, 

Nate Rock, Carlo Holmes, Jack Baker, and Marianne Carlson

Westmoor Change Order • Discussion and review of the Westmoor Change Order 
Strategic Priority #3.4 • Review and update of strategic priority #3.4 
Robotics Club • Information on a proposed Robotics Club at SHS
Strategic Priority #1 • Review and update of strategic priority #1
Misc Projects • Discussion of projects completed throughout the district and 

upcoming projects for the facility and maintenance team
BOE Updates • Board Policies

o 5006.1 Open Enrollment Resolution (Neb § 79-238)
• Elementary Curriculum Update
• AP History Textbook
• Teacher Laptops
• MOUs with Aulicks and Partners
• RWHS Athletic Training Agreement
• Change Orders

o Auditorium
o Westmoor

• Meeting with SEA at 5 pm on Oct 13th
Roundtable • Future Meetings will be on the Tuesday before the board meeting 

with noted exceptions
o Tuesday, November 4th 
o Tuesday, December 2nd 
o Tuesday, January 6th 
o Tuesday, February 3rd 



Scottsbluff Public Schools
Finance Committee Meeting

September 2, 2025
Attendance: Tory Schwartz, Paul Snyder, Beth Merrigan, Andrew Dick, Justin Shaddick, 

Jana Mason, Frances Burkhalter, Carlo Holmes, Jack Baker, and Marianne 
Carlson

Westmoor Change Order • Discussion and review of the Westmoor Change Order 
Strategic Priority #3.4 • Review and update of strategic priority #3.4 
Robotics Club • Information on a proposed Robotics Club at SHS
Strategic Priority #1 • Review and update of strategic priority #1
BOE Updates • Board Policies

o 5006.1 Open Enrollment Resolution (Neb § 79-238)
• Elementary Curriculum Update
• AP History Textbook
• Teacher Laptops
• MOUs with Aulicks and Partners
• RWHS Athletic Training Agreement
• Change Orders

o Auditorium
o Westmoor

• Meeting with SEA at 5 pm on Oct 13th 
P-Card Expenditures and 
Cash Flows 

• P-Card Expenditures for August were reviewed
• 2024-2025 fiscal year end was reviewed
• Cash Flows as of September 30, 2025 were reviewed

Roundtable • Future Meetings will be held on the Monday before the board meeting 
with noted exceptions
o Monday, November 3rd 
o Monday, December 1st 
o Monday, January 5th 
o Monday, February 2nd 



Scottsbluff Public Schools
Student Services Meeting

September 18, 2025
Attendance: Ashlen Schaneman, Bree Rock, Andrew Dick, Tory 

Schwartz, Kenna Urwiller, and Wendy Kemling

NE Counts • We met determinations for the state
• Last year we were in needs improvement, but 

the method of calculating this has changed
• The majority of the data is from the 23-24 

school year, but some of it is from the 22-23 
year 

CASE 
Transformational 
Leadership Training

• 6 free sessions covering multiple topics
• We have 4 of us attending the training

Tricia Skyles • Tricia is coming tomorrow to train all of our 
certificated staff K-12

• She is from Safe and Civil Schools
• Training will be on behavior management

Other • None

Next meeting – October 16th at 11:30
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